
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Mayhew (01277 312741) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Ordinary Council 
Wednesday, 24 February 2021 at 7.00 pm 
Remote Meeting Via Microsoft Teams 

 
Membership (Quorum – 10) 
 

Cllrs Ms Sanders (Deputy Mayor), Aspinell, Barrett, Dr Barrett, Bridge, Chilvers, Clarke, J Cloke, 
S Cloke, Mrs Davies, Mrs Fulcher, Fryd, Haigh, Hirst, Mrs Hones, Hossack, Jakobsson, Keeble, 
Kendall, Laplain, Lewis, McCheyne, McLaren, Mrs McKinlay, Morrissey, Mynott, Naylor, Nolan, 
Parker, Mrs Pearson, Poppy, Mrs Pound, Reed, Tanner, Tierney and Tumbridge 
 
 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing  

Contents 
1.   To appoint a Member to preside at the meeting if the Mayor 

nor the Deputy Mayor are present and able to preside 
 
 

 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

 
 

 

4.   Budget 2021/22 and Council Tax 2021/22 
 
 

All Wards 
 

5 - 210 

5.   Urgent Business 
An item of business may only be considered where the Chair is 
of the opinion that, by reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the Minutes, the item should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/p7gS_5mEx4k


 
2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
09.02.2021 

 
 



 
3 
 

 

Information for Members 
 

Please note the changes in blue apply to remote meetings 
 

 

 
Introduction 

 
 
The Government has enacted The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 no 392 (the 
Regulations) which came into force on the 4 April 2020 and will 
[...]
egate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 
Summary 

 
This report sets out all the relevant information needed by the Council to set the 
budget for the Borough.  
 
The budget was considered by the Policy, Resources & Economic Development 
Committee on 3rd February 2021 and has been recommended to Ordinary Council for 
consideration and approval.  
 
The fundamental principles of the Council’s MTFS are to: 

 
(i) Maintain a sustainable financial position against a background of 

unprecedented financial uncertainty and reduced government 
funding, including the delivery of efficiency targets. 
 

(ii) Support the vision of our Borough through appropriate identification 
of resources required to deliver the key priorities outlined in the 
Corporate Strategy. 
 

(iii) Maximise opportunities and mitigate risks associated with the 

fundamental change to the way in which local government is 

financed. 

This report considers: 
 

(i) The General Fund budget proposals for 2021/22 to 2023/24. 

 

(ii) The Council Tax Requirement for 2021/22 

 

(iii) The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget proposals for 2021/22 

onwards. 

 

Committee(s): Ordinary Council  Date: 24th February 
2021 

Subject:    Budget 2021/22 and Council Tax 2021/22 Wards Affected: All 

Report of:    Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director 
of Finance & Resources 

Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name: Phoebe Barnes Corporate Finance Manager 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: phoebe.barnes@brentwood.gov.uk   
 
Name: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts Corporate Director of 
Finance & Resources 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: Jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



(iv) The Capital and Investment Strategy for 2021/22 including the 

Councils capital Programme 2021/22 to 2023/24 

 

(v) Fees & Charges 

 

(vi) Pay Policy Statement 

 

(vii) Section 151 Officers Assurance Statement. 

 

(viii) Council Tax Resolution 2021-22 

 
The figures presented summarise the detailed service budgets, together with known 
adjustments including the impact of the central government grant funding.  
 
The key elements of the proposed budget are: 
 
General Fund 
 

1) To reduce the previously forecasted General Fund budget gap of £1m to 

2022/23 and increase working balances to sustainable levels above the 

minimum level of reserves. 

2) 0% increase in Council Tax for 2021/22 for Brentwood Council services.  

3) Increasing Earmarked Reserves to set aside appropriate balances to mitigate 

future financial risk. 

4) Future uncertainty of Local Government Financing. 

Housing Revenue Account  
 

1) For 2021/22 a budget that delivers a small surplus of £434k.  

2) Increase in rents of CPI plus 1% per annum; equating to 1.5%. 

3) Continued investment in the delivery of Decent Homes and Development of 

Housing within the Borough.  

4) Significant investment in the Strategic Housing Delivery Program ensuring the 

30 year business plan is sustainable. 

 
Capital 
 

1) Total capital investment of £8.5 million in 2021/22 

2) Subsequent investment of £2.4 million pa from 2022 to 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

Members are asked to 

 
R1. Approve the General Fund Budget and Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy as set out in Appendix A. 

 

R2.   Approve that there is no increase to Council Tax for 2021/22 and 

that the charge for Band D property remains at £193.63. The 

complete Council Tax Bandings (Brentwood Council Only) are 

included in Appendix A (Table 9), Page 24 of the Appendix. 

 

R3.   Approve the HRA budget 2021/22 including the 30-year HRA 

Business Plan within Appendix B (Table 6 and Table 11), Page 14 

and Page 23 of Appendix B.  

 

R4.   Approve an increase to rents for 2021/22 by CPI plus 1%, a total of 

1.5%. 

 

R5.   Approve the Capital and Investment Strategy in Appendix C     

including the Capital Programme (Table 4 & 5) pages, 16&17 of   

Appendix C. 

 

R6.   Approve the Fees & Charges Schedule in Appendix D. 

 

R7.   Approve the Pay Policy Statement in Appendix E. 

 

R8.  To note and approve the Section 151 Officers Assurance   

Statement in Appendix F. 

 

R9.  The formal resolutions to set the Council Tax level for 2021/22 be 

made as set out in Appendix H (page 4 to 8) are approved. 

R10. Delegated authority is given to the Section 151 Officer to set the 
overall Council tax level for 2021/22 should there be any changes 
that effect Table 2, 3, 6 & Table 7 in Appendix H, once all formal 
precept demands have been received from all authorities. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. Appendix A sets out the full detail on all relevant considerations in setting the 

budget and Council Tax for 2021/22. Key issues have been summarised in this 

report by way of background.  

 
Financial Implication of the Pandemic  
 

2. During the past year, the COVID pandemic has had a significant financial impact 

on the council in its role as community leader. 

 

3. This has included the direct costs of managing COVID 19 activities, supporting 

businesses and protecting the vulnerable. This is in respect of a wide range of 

areas, particularly building and co-ordination of the community and business 

support response, payment of grants and business reliefs, supporting testing 

and vaccinations, and encouraging the adoption of the Government’s COVID 19 

guidelines. 

 

4. In accordance with COVID restrictions, the council has suspended a number of 

revenue generating services mainly including leisure facilities. It has also 

experienced material contraction in other income streams as the community has 

adapted to new working practices and lockdown restrictions e.g. parking, 
[...]
n the delivery of normal operations. It is unlikely 

that normal operations will resume fully for a considerable period of time to 

come. The financial pressures arising from this situation will be managed within 

the grants and contingencies mentioned above. Should these prove not to be 

sufficient it may be necessary to reprioritise the use of resources during the 

year. 

 
Government Funding 

 

12. The financial pressures that face Local Government are well known. Despite 

these pressures however, the Council remains committed to both the 

maintenance of service delivery and continuing to improve community outcomes 

that enhance the quality of life for the residents of Brentwood. 

 

13. The financial position and the Councils total Government funding is detailed 

within Appendix A for the General Fund, which continues to reflect the ongoing 

reductions and uncertainty in government support.  

 

 The Settlement is for a 1-year period only, leaving uncertainty around 

the Council’s funding from 2021/22.  

 The Government’s calculation on core spending power assumes 

councils will increase council tax by 2%. Borough Authorities are 

allowed to apply the higher of the referendum limit (of 2%) or £5. 

 New Homes Bonus in year allocations will have no legacy payments 

paid in future years, a review of this system of central allocation has 

been announced by Government. 

 
 
 

Page 9



Council Tax 
 

14. This committee is to recommend to Council to freeze the Council Tax for 

2021/22 per band D property at 2020/21 levels. The Band D charge will remain 

at £193.63 per annum. The government has assumed in its forecast of Local 

Authority spending power that Council Tax will increase by 2%. 

 

15. All precept demands have been received from the 9 parishes within the 

borough. Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Essex approved their precept 

on 4th February. However the Council is awaiting formal written precept 

notification. At the time of writing this report Essex Council and Essex PFCC 

Fire and Rescue Authority have not yet formally agreed their level of precept. It 

is therefore intended to give delegated authority to the Section 151 officer to 

amend the Council Tax levels set in Appendix H, should there be any changes 

to the precepting authorities precepts once all formal precept notifications have 

been received.  

 
 
General Fund 

 

16. The continued significant reduction in Government Funding and the pressures of 

COVID-19 means that 2020/21 is forecasted to be in a deficit position. However, 

through proposed savings and Investment Targets, the Council is expected to 

balance its 2021/22 budget and increase surpluses to strengthen the working 

balance position for future years. This is outlined below in Table 1.   

 

 

Table 1 – General Fund Revenue projected Working balances.  

 2019/20 
Actual  
£’000 

2020/21 
Forecast 
£’000 

2021/22 
Budget 
£’000 

2022/23 
Budget 
£’000 

2023/24 
Budget 
£’000 

Total General Fund  
Net Expenditure  

8,670 11,043 8,570 8,118 7,700 

Total Funding (8,670) (10,682) (8,810) (8,322) (7,846) 

Deficit/(Surplus) 0 361 (240) (204) (146) 

      

Working Balance b/fwd 3,117 3,117 2,756 2,996 3,200 

(Deficit)/Surplus 0 (361) 240 204 146 

Working Balance c/fwd 3,117 2,756 2,996 3,200 3,346 

 

Page 10



17. However, there is a requirement that the Council needs to continue delivering 

budget reductions and income generation in order to deliver a sustainable 

medium-term financial position. 

 

Investments and Saving Targets  
 

18. In delivering the proposed budget for 2021/22 and financial forecasts, there are 

a number of specific strands of work that are planned to ensure the Council’s 

resources and the services it delivers alongside the strategic view of the Council 

are directed in delivering and achieving the Councils Corporate Strategy. These 

are summarised in Appendix A (Page 14) and Appendix C. 

 

19. As w
[...]
roduce a Pay Policy Statement for 

each financial year, which must be approved formally at Ordinary Council by the 

31 March each year and must be published on the Council’s website. It may be 

amended during the course of the financial year by further reference to Ordinary 

Council. The committee is asked to consider the Pay Policy Statement 

(Appendix E) and endorse it for Ordinary Council approval. 

 
 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 

29.  The Council is free to set its own Council Tax requirement, within the resources 

available. The Council must have regard to the robustness of the budget 

calculations, identified risks and the financial climate. Details on Council Tax 

Setting are set out in Appendix A. 

 

30. A local referendum Members should note that excessive council tax increase 

will be subject to a local referendum. Any referendum would have to take place 

no later than the first Thursday in May. The cost of conducting the referendum 

and rebilling would both fall on the Council. The government has determined 

that for 2021/22 an increase of 2% or £5 which is higher would be excessive 

and require a positive vote in a referendum.  

 

31. Each year’s council Tax level forms the base for measuring future increases 

against any government referendum criteria. A risk of setting Council Tax too 

low is that it limits the level of the referendum threshold in the future years too 

as there is cumulative effect and the Councils ability to sustain service levels in 

Page 12



the future become affected. The Section 151 Assurance Statement in Appendix 

F addresses the robustness of the budget calculations and the adequacy of 

reserves.   

Reasons for Recommendation 
 

32. Effective financial management underpins all of the priorities for the Council and 

will enable the Council to operate within a sustainable budget environment. 

 

33. The Council is required to approve the Budget as part of the Budget and Policy 

Framework 

 
References to Corporate Strategy 
 

34.  The Budget is linked to achieving the current priorities in the Corporate 

Strategy.  

Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name/Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director of Finance & 
Resources 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

35. The financial implications are set out within the report and the Appendices 

accompanying the reports. 

 

Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Amanda Julian Corporate Director (Law and Governance) and 

Monitoring Officer 

Tel & Email: 01277 312500/amanda.julian@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

36. The Council is obliged by Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to 

make proper arrangements for the management of its financial affairs. It is 

consistent with sound financial management and the Council’s obligation under 

Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 for the Council to adopt and 

monitor a medium-term financial strategy. The medium-term financial strategy 

informs the budget process and may be viewed as a related function. 

 
37. The report provides information about risks associated with the medium-term 

financial strategy and the budget. This is consistent with the Council’s obligation 

to make proper arrangements for the management of its financial affairs. It is 

also consistent with the Council’s obligation under the Accounts and Audit 

(England) Regulations 2011 to have a sound system of internal control which 

Page 13

mailto:steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk


facilitates the effective exercise of the Council’s functions and which includes 

arrangements for the management of risk. 

 
 
Economic Implications  
Name/Title: Phil Drane, Corporate Director of Planning and Economy 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk   
 
 

38. There are specific parts of the budget in place to enable the Council to facilitate 

local economic growth within the service area Economic Development. This is in 

line with the Council's Corporate Strategy, Brentwood 2025, which includes 

objectives to grow the economy. More generally, and in terms of other parts of 

the budget, it is important that the Council maintains a robust and resilient 

budget for the responsible upkeep of public services, which in turn can help 

contribute to a healthy borough economy. 

 
Background Papers 
 

39. None 

Appendices to this report 
 
Appendix A: General Fund Budget 2021/22 
Appendix B: Housing Revenue Account Budget & 30-year Business Plan 2021/22 
Appendix C: Capital and Investment Strategy 2021/22 
Appendix D: Fees & Charges Schedule 
Appendix E: Pay Policy Statement 
Appendix F: Section 151 Officers Assurance Statement 
Appendix G: Corporate Strategy Budget Summary 
Appendix H: Council Tax Resolution 2021/22 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 14



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Brentwood Borough Council 

General Fund Budget 

2021/22 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Appendix A



2 
 

Contents           

 

 Page 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 3 

 Introduction 3 

 Outturn 2020/21 5 

 MTFS Assumptions 5 

 3 Year MTFS Assumptions 7 

Government Funding  9 
General Fund Revenue Budget 13 
Reserves 16 
Council Tax Base 21 
Council Tax 23 
Collection Fund 26 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



3 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 

Introduction 

The Corporate Strategy (Brentwood 2025 Where everyone matters) requires that the Council 
is committed to seeking innovative financial solutions that will allow the Council to deliver a 
prosperous borough to its residents, businesses and visitors.  
 
In this context the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) seeks to: 
 

 Maintain a sustainable financial position against a background of unprecedented 
financial uncertainty and reduced government funding, including the delivery of 
efficiency targets. 

 Support the vision of our Borough through appropriate identification of resources 
required to deliver the key priorities outlined in the Corporate Strategy. 

 Maximise opportunities and mitigate risks associated with the fundamental change 

to the way in which local government is financed. 

 
This section sets out the key considerations for the MTFS together with the budget position 
through to 2023/24. The forecasts should be treated with caution because: 
 

1) The settlement for 2021/22 is for one year only; 
2) A formal review of the New Homes Bonus scheme was scheduled for Spring 2020 but 

has been postponed due to the pandemic. The budget and financial forecast assume 
continuation of the current scheme. 

3) In April, the Secretary of State announced that the increased share of business rates 
locally (from 50% to 75%) would not now be introduced in 2021/22. No alternative 
date was indicated and no further information has been provided at this stage. The 
structure of the 75% proposals is still at an early development stage only. 

4)  The announcement postponed the Fair Funding Review to a date unknown. Baseline 
funding, i.e. the shares of funding for local government between tiers and between 
individual authorities, is assumed therefore to remain in real terms at the levels set in 
2013/14. 

5)  The baseline for business rates retention was due to be reset for all authorities in 
2020/21. In November, the Spending Review confirmed that this is to be deferred. 
The draft budget and financial forecast therefore assumes a continuation of the 
present baselines and full retention of local shares of growth, but there is still no 
certainty for any year beyond 2021/22. 

6)  The business rate multiplier would be frozen in 2021/22. It is unlikely that any other 
significant changes will take place until 2022/23 or later. 

7) In response to Covid-19, the existing scheme of retail discounts was considerably 
expanded, removing rate liability altogether for the whole of 2020/21 for most retail, 
hospitality and leisure businesses, for nursery schools and for certa
[...]
1 is dominated by the impact of the pandemic on the council’s 

financial position. The estimated impact on the council of additional expenditure and 

reduced income in 2020/21 is approx. £3.4 million. To offset this, the Government has 

provided a total of £0.982 million in grants. In addition, an income compensation scheme for 

lost sales and fees and charges has been put in place, which is anticipated to compensate the 

council for around £0.9 million in lost income. 

Overall, within expenditure there is a significant underspend within the establishment, this is 

offset with the increased costs of project management support required. The decision to not 

take out planned long term borrowing at PWLB rates, has created a saving within the 

Council’s expenditure, due to the surplus cash within local government. However, this is a 

short-term fix and the borrowing requirement is still required therefore the financial impact 

has been delayed into future financial years. Due to these underspends the Council is 

expecting to breakeven for 2020/21. 

However, the Council is expecting to contribute towards earmarked reserves to mitigate 

future financial risks of the pandemic for 2021/22 and any pressures that may arise in 

conjunction with providing leisure facilities at the Brentwood Centre. 

Taking all this together means that the council is currently forecasting a deficit of £361k in 

2020/21.  

Medium Term Financial Strategy Assumptions 

The key elements of the forecast are explained in detail as follows: 
 

• Revenue Budget on page 11 
• Capital and Investment Strategy (Separate Appendix) 

 
The following key areas support delivery of the MTFS and have been considered during the 
development of the budget: 

• Fees and Charges  
• Value for Money  
• Inward Economic Development 

 Leisure Strategy 

 Digital Strategy 
• Asset Management  
• Seven Arches Investment Limited business plan 
• Other Regeneration Developments 

 

The Council continues
[...]
ood. 
 
The estimated balance on the Collection Fund at 31 March 2021 is required to be considered 
in the calculation of the Council Tax level for 2021/22. The calculation of the balance must be 
notified no later than 31 January to the major precepting authorities, who are each 
responsible for their share of any balance. Further information is given in the Collection Fund 
Section of this report.  

 

 

Page 37



24 
 

Precepts and Council Tax Levels 

The Council is required by law to approve a council tax requirement for the Council's services 

and to set the council tax to be levied in the Borough, after taking account of the following 

preceptors: 

• Essex County Council - issues the largest precept on Brentwood’s collection fund 

which means they receive around 70% of Council Tax (before local precepts). The 

County Council is scheduled to meet on 11 February 2021 to agree its precept. 

• The Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Essex - is an independent body and is 

responsible for setting its own budget. The Police and Crime Panel will meet in 

January 2021 (date to be confirmed) to agree its precept. The precept in respect of 

the fire service is also due in January 2021 (date to be confirmed). 

• Local Parish, Town and Village Councils. - are separate and autonomous bodies 

within the Borough that approve their own spending and precept levels for each 

financial year. The precept for each parish, town and village council has to be included 

as part of the Borough Council’s net overall Council Tax requirement. They are added 

to the statutory calculation as an average for the Borough as a whole but are levied 

only in the areas of the Borough affected, according to their precept requirements. 

Where a precept demand has not been received by the date of the council tax setting 

meeting an anticipated amount is used as permitted by legislation. 

Below, is the projected Council Tax element retained by the Council per banding of prope
[...]
or policies and financial strategies of the Council. 
It also considers recommendations from the Scrutiny and Regulatory Committees on issues of 
significance. 
  
Through the Constitution, it delegates responsibility for carrying out many of the Borough 
Council’s functions and policies to its committees. It also agrees the membership of the 
committees/sub-committees. 
 
Only the Council will exercise the following functions:- 
 
(a) adopting and  approving changes to the Constitution; 
 
(b) adopting and amending Contract Standing Orders and Financial Regulations; 
 
(c) agreeing and/or amending the terms of reference for committees and any joint 
 committees, deciding on their composition chairmanship and making initial appointments 
 to them; 
 
(d) appointing representatives to outside bodies and consultative groups unless the 
 appointment has been delegated by the Council; 
 
(e) adopting and amending a members’ allowances scheme under Chapter 6; 
 
(f) to elect the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council; 
 
(g) to designate the Chairs and Vice Chairs of the Council; 
 
(h) adoption of the Code of Conduct for Members; 
 
(i) electoral and ceremonial matters relevant to the Council 
 
(j) changing the name of the area, conferring the title of honorary alderman or freedom of 
 the borough; 
 
(k) setting the Council’s Budget and Council Tax;  
  
(l) approving the making of a virement or payment from the Council’s reserves for values 
 exceeding £200,000; 

 
 

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Budget 2021/22 and Council Tax 2021/22
	Appendix A - General Fund Revenue Budget Final
	Appendix B - Housing Revenue Account Budget Final
	Appendix C - Capital and Investment Strategy Master
	Appendix D - Fees & Charges Combined 2021-22
	Appendix E - Pay Policy Statement 2021-22
	Appendix F - Section 151 Assurance Statement Final
	Appendix G - Corporate Strategy Budget Summary Final
	Appendix H- Council Tax Resolution 2021-22 Final

	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

572 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Ordinary Council 
Wednesday, 24th February, 2021 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Ms Sanders (Deputy Mayor) 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Chilvers 
Cllr Clarke 
Cllr J Cloke 
Cllr S Cloke 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
Cllr Fryd 
Cllr Haigh 
Cllr Hirst 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Keeble 
 

Cllr Kendall 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Lewis 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr McLaren 
Cllr Mrs McKinlay 
Cllr Morrissey 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Nolan 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
Cllr Poppy 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
Cllr Reed 
Cllr Tanner 
Cllr Tierney 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Tumbridge  

 
Officers Present 
 
Phoebe Barnes - Corporate Finance Manager 
Greg Campbell - Corporate Director (Environment & Communities) 
Philip Drane - Director of Planning and Economy 
Amanda Julian - Corporate Director (Law and Governance) and 

Monitoring Officer 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate and Democratic Services Manager 
Jonathan Stephenson - Chief Executive 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts 

- Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 

 
 
 



573 

LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing  
 
 

693. To appoint a Member to preside at the meeting if the Mayor nor the 
Deputy Mayor are present and able to preside  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 4, 16.2, the Deputy Mayor -  Cllr Miss 
Sanders - MOVED, Cllr Hossack SECONDED and it was RESOLVED that 
Cllr Reed should act as Vice-chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

694. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Tumbridge.   
 

695. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this stage. 
 

696. Budget 2021/22 and Council Tax 2021/22  
 
This report sets out all the relevant information needed by the Council to set 
the budget for the Borough.  
 
The budget was considered by the Policy, Resources & Economic 
Development Committee on 3rd February 2021 and has been recommended 
to Ordinary Council for consideration and approval.  
 
The fundamental principles of the Council’s MTFS are to: 

 
(i) Maintain a sustainable financial position against a 

background of unprecedented financial uncertainty and 
reduced government funding, including the delivery of 
efficiency targets. 
 

(ii) Support the vision of our Borough through appropriate 
identification of resources required to deliver the key 
priorities outlined in the Corporate Strategy. 
 

(iii) Maximise opportunities and mitigate risks associated with 

the fundamental change to the way in which local 

government is financed. 

This report considers: 
 

(i) The General Fund budget proposals for 2021/22 to 2023/24. 

 

(ii) The Council Tax Requirement for 2021/22 

 

https://youtu.be/p7gS_5mEx4k


574 

(iii) The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget proposals for 

2021/22 onwards. 

 

(iv) The Capital and Investment Strategy for 2021/22 including 

the Councils capital Programme 2021/22 to 2023/24 

 

(v) Fees & Charges 

 

(vi) Pay Policy Statement 

 

(vii) Section 151 Officers Assurance Statement. 

 

(viii) Council Tax Resolution 2021-22 

 
The figures presented summarise the detailed service budgets, together with 
known adjustments including the impact of the central government grant 
funding.  
 
The key elements of the proposed budget are: 
 
General Fund 
 

1) To reduce the previously forecasted General Fund budget gap of £1m 

to 2022/23 and increase working balances to sustainable levels above 

the minimum level of reserves. 

2) 0% increase in Council Tax for 2021/22 for Brentwood Council 

services.  

3) Increasing Earmarked Reserves to set aside appropriate balances to 

mitigate future financial risk. 

4) Future uncertainty of Local Government Financing. 

Housing Revenue Account  
 

1) For 2021/22 a budget that delivers a small surplus of £434k.  

2) Increase in rents of CPI plus 1% per annum; equating to 1.5%. 

3) Continued investment in the delivery of Decent Homes and 

Development of Housing within the Borough.  

4) Significant investment in the Strategic Housing Delivery Program 

ensuring the 30 year business plan is sustainable. 

 
Capital 
 

1) Total capital investment of £8.5 million in 2021/22 

2) Subsequent investment of £2.4 million pa from 2022 to 2024. 

 
Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED the recommendations in 
the report. 



575 

 
Cllr Gareth Barrett had submitted and MOVED and Cllr Tim Barrett 
SECONDED the following AMENDMENT: 
 
Research into the options for parking solutions within all in-Borough strategic 
property acquisitions that are designed to remove the negative impacts on 
resident parking and improve the delivery of said acquisitions, with funding 
from In-Borough Regeneration Reserve and/or Asset Development Capital 
Project depending if works are Capital or Revenue Expenditure. 
 
Cllr Hossack ACCEPTED the AMENDMENT. 
 
Cllr Gareth Barrett had submitted and MOVED and Cllr Tim Barrett 
SECONDED a second AMENDMENT: 
 
An investment into Pepperell House, a long term Council owned asset that is 
effectively a gateway to our town centre image alongside the St Thomas a 
Becket ruins. For external refurbishment, redecoration and re-instatement. To 
be funded from Asset Management Capital Project and/or Asset Management 
Earmarked Reserve depending if works are Capital or Revenue Expenditure.  
 
(The meeting was adjourned for 15 minutes) 
  
Cllr Gareth Barrett had submitted and MOVED and Cllr Tim Barrett 
SECONDED a third AMENDMENT: 
 

That the Council Reviews optional discounts including but not limited to 
Second Home Discount and Empty Homes Discount, reviewing whether 
targeted schemes (such as for example discounts for properties empty due to 
catastrophic incidents, rather than in general empty homes allowance) would 
be more efficient and brings forward suggested approaches to a meeting of 
the Policy, Resources and Economic Development Committee. Any decided 
to have merit then to be consulted on, in line with standard process, and any 
opportunities identified put to Councillors an Ordinary Council. 
 
Cllr Hossack ACCEPTED the AMENDMENT. 
 
(Cllrs Mynott declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of an Independent 
Trustee for Brentwood Community Transport and did not taken part in the 
debate and was therefore unable vote on this item and Cllr Parker declared a 
non-pecuniary interest by virtue of the Council’s Outside Representative 
Outside Representative on Brentwood Community Transport did not taken 
part in the debate and was therefore unable vote) 
 
Returning to the SUBSTANTIVE MOTION, following a full discussion a 
recorded vote was taken in accordance with Local Authorities (Standing 
Orders) (England)(Amendment) Regulations 2014). 
 
Members voted as follows: 
 



576 

FOR: Cllrs Bridge, J Cloke, Hirst, Mrs Hones, Hossack, Jakobsson,  
McCheyne, Mrs McKinlay, McLaren, Nolan, Mrs Pearson, Poppy,  
Mrs Pound, Reed, Ms Sanders, Tanner and Mrs Tierney (17) 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAIN: Cllrs Aspinell, Barrett, Dr T Barrett, Chilvers, S Cloke, Mrs Davies, 
Fryd, Ms Fulcher, Haigh, Keeble, Kendall, Laplain, Lewis and Naylor (15) 
 
(Cllr Morrissey was not able to take part in the vote, this was due to her 
absence at the beginning of the debate). 
 
The Motion was CARRIED and it was RESOLVED to: 
 
R1. Approve the General Fund Budget and Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy as set out in Appendix A. 

 

R2.   Approve that there is no increase to Council Tax for 2021/22 and 

that the charge for Band D property remains at £193.63. The 

complete Council Tax Bandings (Brentwood Council Only) are 

included in Appendix A (Table 9), Page 24 of the Appendix. 

 

R3.   Approve the HRA budget 2021/22 including the 30-year HRA 

Business Plan within Appendix B (Table 6 and Table 11), Page 14 

and Page 23 of Appendix B.  

 

R4.   Approve an increase to rents for 2021/22 by CPI plus 1%, a total of 

1.5%. 

 

R5.   Approve the Capital and Investment Strategy in Appendix C     

including the Capital Programme (Table 4 & 5) pages, 16&17 of   

Appendix C. 

 

R6.   Approve the Fees & Charges Schedule in Appendix D. 

 

R7.   Approve the Pay Policy Statement in Appendix E. 

 

R8.  To note and approve the Section 151 Officers Assurance   

Statement in Appendix F. 

 

R9.  The formal resolutions to set the Council Tax level for 2021/22 be 

made as set out in Appendix H (page 4 to 8) are approved. 

 

R10. Delegated authority is given to the Section 151 Officer to set the 
overall Council tax level for 2021/22 should there be any changes 



577 

that effect Table 2, 3, 6 & Table 7 in Appendix H, once all formal 
precept demands have been received from all authorities. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

1. Effective financial management underpins all of the priorities for the 

Council and will enable the Council to operate within a sustainable 

budget environment. 

 

2. The Council is required to approve the Budget as part of the Budget and 

Policy Framework 

 
697. Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

 
 The meeting ended at 9.22pm 

 
 

 
 
   

 


